COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

APRIL 7,2025 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on April 3,
2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the
minutes of March 17, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on
Perkins County’s website, and made public in the Clerk’s Office. Chairman
Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was
reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Robertson to approve the continuing
agenda, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Robertson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner
Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES

SALARIES 91982.80
GENERAL

Black Hills Gas Distribution, Llc $2,014.67
Bomgaars Supply $75.95
Carlson Electric, Inc $113.12
Cdw Government, Inc $1,304.33
Century Link $65.72
Charles Kuskie $16.00
City Of Grant $1,814.28
Coast To Coast Solutions, Inc $390.00
Culligan Water Conditioning $52.50
Curtis Blue Line $334.68

DAS State Acct. — Central Finance

$614.40



Datashield

Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc
Eakes Office Plus

Ensz Hardware

Faber Signs

Galls, Llc

Grafix Shoppe

Great Plains Communications, Inc
Hamilton Information Systems, Inc
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc
Hometown Leasing

Ideal Linin

Imperial Napa

Intoximeters

Jones Automotive

Kathy Woodmancy

Kayla Brueggeman

Larry's Glass

Law Office Of Steven E Elmshacuser
Mar's Service Center, Inc
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc
Mid Plains Community College
Mid-American Research Chemical
MIPS, Inc

NACO

Ne Association of Highway Supt.
Nebraska Health And Human Services
Nebraska Printworks, Llc
Nordhausen Law, Llc

Norfolk Lodge & Suites

Office Service, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

$125.25
$12.99
$205.00
$161.16
$129.92
$262.50
$1,345.09
$1,244.60
$1,151.87
$2,126.70
$98.77
$395.27
$88.49
$259.99
$210.25
$157.40
$135.20
$130.00
$386.00
$1,122.50
$120.42
$75.00
$15.00
$459.24
$2,706.89
$100.00
$160.00
$93.00
$703.94
$3,175.00
$375.00
$246.94
$197.07



Pitney Bowes Global Financial
Services

Point C

Prairie States Communications, Inc
Protex Central, Inc

Regina Berry

Relx, Inc. d/b/a LexisNexis
Rembolt Ludtke, Llp

Ride Rite Garage

Secretary Of State

Steve Leimer

T&K Tire, Inc

Tatum Construction

Lincoln National Life Ins Co
US Bank

U-Save Pharmacy, Inc
University Of Ne - Lincoln
UNL Extension Perkins County
Verizon Wireless

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
Aflac

Ameritas Retirement Plans Division
Credit Management

Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire

Panhandle Collections, Inc
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant
Sandhills State Bank

State of NE — Dept. of Revenue
ROADS

Aurora Cooperative

Barb Baney

Big Springs Equipment, Inc
Bomgaars Supply

$541.99
$322.50
$190.00
$480.00
$95.00
$268.97
$862.50
$739.68
$20.00
$147.85
$147.88
$284.02
$1,981.11
$40.00
$37.99
$71.31
$45.19
$59.70
$375.00
$1,095.40
$14,793.05
$349.21
$625.00
$160.12
$46,034.02
$3,648.74
$940.00
$4,563.16

$6,632.75
$28.75
$259.71
$56.74



Consolidated Telcom, Inc
Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc
Eastern Sky, Inc.

Garrett Tires & Treads

Great Plains Communications, Inc
Guynan Machine & Steel, Inc
Highline

Imperial Napa

Madrid Blacksmith Shop, Llc
MCI

Medical Enterprises, Inc
Michael Todd & Company
NPPD

Overhead Door Specialists, Llc
Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

Sapp Brothers Petroleum
Ronald Smith

US Bank

Vistabeam

Walk-N-Roll

Waste Connections, Inc

NE Child Support Payment Center
FAIR

City Of Grant

Ideal Linen

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Black Hills Gas Distribution, Llc
City Of Grant

Perkins County Senior Center
Pronto Convenience
WIRELINE 911

$114.95
$129.99
$2,189.00
$672.50
$232.12
$561.11
$50.27
$906.43
$46.08
$31.25
$77.00
$619.75
$630.80
$2,935.00
$8,816.22
$342.88
$459.04
$10,643.08
$515.00
$1,000.00
$1,038.37
$143.90
$1,201.86
$257.86
$250.00

$776.48
$35.69

$413.47

$26.39
$626.00
$685.62



Century Link $1,027.97
Great Plains Communications, Inc $83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE

Bound Tree Medical, Llc $327.96
Buckeye Welding Supply Company $122.74
Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc $32.45
Mid Plains Community College $1,018.56
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

AT&T Mobility $125.75
Rick Ochsner $125.00
Travis Ogg $26.60

Public Forum:
Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. Commissioners heard public comment
from Kasey Kroeker and Elliott Peterson on grading of county roads.

Correspondence:
No correspondence received.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioners discussed the Perkins County Veterans Service Officer vacancy.
Commissioners directed the Perkins County Clerk’s Office to advertise the vacancy
on the county website and in the newspaper.

New Business:

A delegation of Perkins County Fair Board members met with Commissioners to
discuss ongoing and potential improvement projects at the Perkins County
Fairgrounds. Kasey Kroeker presented information on the status and costs of the
following projects: new 4-H Show Barn, potential water drainage solutions, and
upgrades to the 4-H Exhibit Hall.

Commissioners discussed and reviewed the proposed Perkins County and iWorQ
Service Agreement for the Perkins County Roads Department. Commissioner
Bottom made a motion to have Chairman Tucker sign the agreement. Seconded by
Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners discussed and reviewed the Perkins County Noxious Weed Control
Notice Resolution. Commissioner Robertson moved to approve Resolution 2025-6



Perkins County Noxious Weed Control. Commissioner Bottom seconded, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

Commissioners discussed the bid proposal received for Elsie/Paxton Road Repair.
Commissioner Bottom made a motion to approve the bid proposal from Shelco
Asphalt & Paving in the amount of $19,960. Seconded by Commissioner Robertson,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Bottom made a motion to appoint Nick Turner to represent District 2
on the Perkins County Health Services Foundation Board. Commissioner Robertson
seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners discussed the bid proposal from Kidwell regarding placement of
security cameras at county facilities. Commissioner Robertson moved to accept the
proposal from Kidwell with removal of some of the quoted cameras from the plan.
Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Bottom moved to adopt Resolution 2025-7 Temporary Use of a State
Highway System for Special County Event (Perkins County Fair Parade) and have
Chairman Tucker sign. Seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

Commissioners and Perkins County Clerk James Brueggeman serving as Ex-Officio
Clerk of the District Court discussed the proposed agreement between the Nebraska
Administrative Office of the Courts and Probation and Perkins County transferring
Ex-Officio duties of the Clerk of the District Court to the Clerk Magistrate of the
Perkins County Court. Commissioner Bottom made a motion to have Chairman
Tucker sign the agreement. Commissioner Robertson seconded the motion, roll call
vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Business With Officials:

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, EMT-A Travis Ogg,
Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer, and County Clerk James
Brueggeman concerning their respective areas of county operations. The Board
acknowledged as received fee reports for January, February, and March 2025, from
the Perkins County Clerk, Register of Deeds, and Clerk of the District Court.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, April 21, 2025, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.



12:12 p.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting,
seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman
Perkins County Clerk



