COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

APRIL 7, 2025

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on April 3, 2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of March 17, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on Perkins County's website, and made public in the Clerk's Office. Chairman Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES	
SALARIES	91982.80
GENERAL	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, Llc	\$2,014.67
Bomgaars Supply	\$75.95
Carlson Electric, Inc	\$113.12
Cdw Government, Inc	\$1,304.33
Century Link	\$65.72
Charles Kuskie	\$16.00
City Of Grant	\$1,814.28
Coast To Coast Solutions, Inc	\$390.00
Culligan Water Conditioning	\$52.50
Curtis Blue Line	\$334.68
DAS State Acct. – Central Finance	\$614.40

Datashield	\$125.25
Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc	\$12.99
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc	\$205.00
Eakes Office Plus	\$161.16
Ensz Hardware	\$129.92
Faber Signs	\$262.50
Galls, Llc	\$1,345.09
Grafix Shoppe	\$1,244.60
Great Plains Communications, Inc	\$1,151.87
Hamilton Information Systems, Inc	\$2,126.70
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	\$98.77
Hometown Leasing	\$395.27
Ideal Linin	\$88.49
Imperial Napa	\$259.99
Intoximeters	\$210.25
Jones Automotive	\$157.40
Kathy Woodmancy	\$135.20
Kayla Brueggeman	\$130.00
Larry's Glass	\$386.00
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser	\$1,122.50
Mar's Service Center, Inc	\$120.42
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	\$75.00
Mid Plains Community College	\$15.00
Mid-American Research Chemical	\$459.24
MIPS, Inc	\$2,706.89
NACO	\$100.00
Ne Association of Highway Supt.	\$160.00
Nebraska Health And Human Services	\$93.00
Nebraska Printworks, Llc	\$703.94
Nordhausen Law, Llc	\$3,175.00
Norfolk Lodge & Suites	\$375.00
Office Service, Inc	\$246.94
Pinnacle Bank	\$197.07

Pitney Bowes Global Financial	
Services	\$541.99
Point C	\$322.50
Prairie States Communications, Inc	\$190.00
Protex Central, Inc	\$480.00
Regina Berry	\$95.00
Relx, Inc. d/b/a LexisNexis	\$268.97
Rembolt Ludtke, Llp	\$862.50
Ride Rite Garage	\$739.68
Secretary Of State	\$20.00
Steve Leimer	\$147.85
T&K Tire, Inc	\$147.88
Tatum Construction	\$284.02
Lincoln National Life Ins Co	\$1,981.11
US Bank	\$40.00
U-Save Pharmacy, Inc	\$37.99
University Of Ne - Lincoln	\$71.31
UNL Extension Perkins County	\$45.19
Verizon Wireless	\$59.70
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	\$375.00
Aflac	\$1,095.40
Ameritas Retirement Plans Division	\$14,793.05
Credit Management	\$349.21
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire	\$625.00
Panhandle Collections, Inc	\$160.12
Pinnacle Bank	\$46,034.02
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	\$3,648.74
Sandhills State Bank	\$940.00
State of NE – Dept. of Revenue	\$4,563.16
ROADS	
Aurora Cooperative	\$6,632.75
Barb Baney	\$28.75
Big Springs Equipment, Inc	\$259.71
Bomgaars Supply	\$56.74

Consolidated Talacm Inc	\$114.95
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	
Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc	\$129.99
Eastern Sky, Inc.	\$2,189.00
Garrett Tires & Treads	\$672.50 \$222.12
Great Plains Communications, Inc	\$232.12
Guynan Machine & Steel, Inc	\$561.11
Highline	\$50.27
Imperial Napa	\$906.43
Madrid Blacksmith Shop, Llc	\$46.08
MCI	\$31.25
Medical Enterprises, Inc	\$77.00
Michael Todd & Company	\$619.75
N P P D	\$630.80
Overhead Door Specialists, Llc	\$2,935.00
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	\$8,816.22
Regier Truck Sales	\$342.88
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	\$459.04
Sandhills State Bank	\$10,643.08
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	\$515.00
Ronald Smith	\$1,000.00
US Bank	\$1,038.37
Vistabeam	\$143.90
Walk-N-Roll	\$1,201.86
Waste Connections, Inc	\$257.86
NE Child Support Payment Center	\$250.00
FAIR	
City Of Grant	\$776.48
Ideal Linen	\$35.69
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, Llc	\$413.47
City Of Grant	\$26.39
Perkins County Senior Center	\$626.00
Pronto Convenience	\$685.62
WIRELINE 911	

Century Link	\$1,027.97
Great Plains Communications, Inc	\$83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE	
Bound Tree Medical, Llc	\$327.96
Buckeye Welding Supply Company	\$122.74
Deaver Computer Service 1, Llc	\$32.45
Mid Plains Community College	\$1,018.56
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
AT&T Mobility	\$125.75
Rick Ochsner	\$125.00
Travis Ogg	\$26.60

Public Forum:

Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. Commissioners heard public comment from Kasey Kroeker and Elliott Peterson on grading of county roads.

Correspondence: No correspondence received.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioners discussed the Perkins County Veterans Service Officer vacancy. Commissioners directed the Perkins County Clerk's Office to advertise the vacancy on the county website and in the newspaper.

New Business:

A delegation of Perkins County Fair Board members met with Commissioners to discuss ongoing and potential improvement projects at the Perkins County Fairgrounds. Kasey Kroeker presented information on the status and costs of the following projects: new 4-H Show Barn, potential water drainage solutions, and upgrades to the 4-H Exhibit Hall.

Commissioners discussed and reviewed the proposed Perkins County and iWorQ Service Agreement for the Perkins County Roads Department. Commissioner Bottom made a motion to have Chairman Tucker sign the agreement. Seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners discussed and reviewed the Perkins County Noxious Weed Control Notice Resolution. Commissioner Robertson moved to approve Resolution 2025-6

Perkins County Noxious Weed Control. Commissioner Bottom seconded, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners discussed the bid proposal received for Elsie/Paxton Road Repair. Commissioner Bottom made a motion to approve the bid proposal from Shelco Asphalt & Paving in the amount of \$19,960. Seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Bottom made a motion to appoint Nick Turner to represent District 2 on the Perkins County Health Services Foundation Board. Commissioner Robertson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners discussed the bid proposal from Kidwell regarding placement of security cameras at county facilities. Commissioner Robertson moved to accept the proposal from Kidwell with removal of some of the quoted cameras from the plan. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Bottom moved to adopt Resolution 2025-7 Temporary Use of a State Highway System for Special County Event (Perkins County Fair Parade) and have Chairman Tucker sign. Seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioners and Perkins County Clerk James Brueggeman serving as Ex-Officio Clerk of the District Court discussed the proposed agreement between the Nebraska Administrative Office of the Courts and Probation and Perkins County transferring Ex-Officio duties of the Clerk of the District Court to the Clerk Magistrate of the Perkins County Court. Commissioner Bottom made a motion to have Chairman Tucker sign the agreement. Commissioner Robertson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Business With Officials:

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, EMT-A Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer, and County Clerk James Brueggeman concerning their respective areas of county operations. The Board acknowledged as received fee reports for January, February, and March 2025, from the Perkins County Clerk, Register of Deeds, and Clerk of the District Court.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, April 21, 2025, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

12:12 p.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman Perkins County Clerk